FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0851-0027

08-09-2000

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT



101427450 OVER SHEET

	7-24-60 PATENTS ONLY				
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les).					
Submission Type Con	veyance Type		5 🚟		
X New X	Assignment	Security Agreement	15.		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License	Change of Name	1268 26/0		
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger U.S.	Other Government	250		
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #		y U.S. Government Agencles	ret File		
Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date					
Name (fine 1) Watson, Roy			07192000		
Name (line 2)					
Second Party			Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name (line 1) Armstrong, Timothy D.			07212000		
Name (line 2)					
Receiving Party 9126815 Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached					
Name (line 1) Time Safe, Inc.			If document to be recorded is an assignment and the		
Name (line 2) a Corporation of Minnesota					
States, an appointment of a domestic					
12/31 City. Rd. 5, Suite 107	ress (line 1) 12751 Cnty. Rd. 5, Suite 107 representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from				
Address (time 2)			Assignment.)		
Address (line 3) Burnsville MN		55337			
Domestic Representative Name and Address	State/Country SS Enter for the fit	Zip Code at Receiving Party only.			
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY					

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 36 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the decument and gathering the data needed to complete the Cefver Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief information Office, Chief information Office, Chief information Office, Chief information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (6651-6627), Washington, D.C. 28563. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 6651-0627, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

REEL: 010971 FRAME: 0263

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
Correspondent Name and Address Area (Code and Telephone Nu	mber 952-926-6939		
Name Clayton R. Johnson				
Address (line 1) 3121 Dakota Avenue				
Address (line 2) Minneapolis, MN 55416				
Address (fine 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.				
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)	<u></u>	Mark if additional numbers attached		
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Nun	nber (DO NOT ENTER BOTH n	• • ••		
Patent Application Number(s)	-,	Patent Number(s)		
	7 [
	_			
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Applicat signed by the first named executing inventor.	ion, enter the date the patent a	application was Month Day Year 07192000		
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)				
Enter PCT application number	PCT	PCT		
only if a U.S. Application Number PCT has not been assigned.	PCT	PCT		
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1				
Fee Amount for Prope	erties Listed (37 CFR 3	41): \$ 40.00		
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account	Deposit Account			
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees	can be charged to the account count Number:	#		
Authoriza	tion to charge additional fe	es: Yes No		
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
Clayton R. Johnson	The the sales	July 24, 2000		
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date		

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, ROY WATSON of Fairfield, CT and TIMOTHY D. ARMSTRONG of Bloomington, MN are the joint inventors of an invention entitled VACUUM RESEALABLE DISPLAY/STORAGE CASE for which we have prepared and on this day of _________, 2000 and the _________, day of __________, and of ___________, 2000 respectively executed a Design Application for filing in the United States Patent Office preparatory to obtaining Design Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and

WHEREAS, Time Safe, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Minnesota, and having a principal place of business at 12751 Cnty. Rd. 5, Suite 107, Burnsville, MN, hereinafter referred to as "Corporation", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention in the United States and all countries foreign thereto and to any and all foreign and domestic Letters Patent which may be granted therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom it May Concern, Be it Known, that for and in consideration of the Sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration to us in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we have jointly and severally sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents do jointly sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Corporation, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention throughout the world and the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and any priority rights applicable thereto, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and any foreign countries which may be granted therefore, and in and to any and all continuations, continuation-in-part, extensions, divisions or reissues of said Letters Patent that may be granted, the same to be held and enjoyed by Corporation for its own use and behoof of its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we materially represent to Corporation, its successors and assigns, that at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, we are the joint lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, application and Letters Patent above mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered, and that we have good right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth:

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we hereby individually covenant and agree to and with Corporation, its successors and assigns, that whenever its counsel or the counsel of its successors and assigns, learned in the law, shall advise that an amendment or division of, or any continuation of, or any continuation-in-part thereof, or any other proceeding in connection with the filing or prosecution of said domestic or foreign patent applications, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that a reissue or extension of said Letters Patent is lawful and desirable, we, or our executors, administrators or assigns will sign all papers and drawings, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement of valid

PATENT REEL: 010971 FRAME: 0265 Letters Patent for said invention, or for the reissue or extension of the same, without charge to Corporation, its successors or assigns, but at the Corporation's expense.

We hereby request the Honorable Commissioner of Patents to issue the Letters Patent to Corporation in accordance with this instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I Roy Watson have hereunto set my

hand on the _____day of _____

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I Timothy D. Armstrong have hereunto set our hand

on the ______, 200

STATE OF CONNECTIONS
COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD

IN WITNESS HEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my official signature with the seal of my office, the day and year above written

Public

STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF HENNEPIN

IN WITNESS HEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my official signature with the seal of my office, the day and year above written

Notary Public

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 1-31-2005

PATENT
RECORDED: 07/26/2000 REEL: 010971 FRAME: 0266